



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Local Self Government Department - Kerala Urban Service Delivery Project (KUSDP) - Designating Suchitwa Mission as the Nodal Agency for the implementation of the project - Orders issued.

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.779/2020/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 24/04/2020

Read:- 1. G.O.(Ms.)No.240/17/LSGD dated 8.12.2017

- 2. G.O.(Ms.)No.88/2018/LSGD dated 29.06.2018
- 3. G.O.(Ms.)No.20/2020/LSGD dated 23.1.2020

ORDER

The first phase of Kerala Local Government Service Delivery Project (KLGSDP) was completed on 29th December 2017 and in order to continue the effective completion of the various initiatives in the 1st phase of KLGSDP, Government as per G.O read as 1st paper above have approved the Concept Note for the 2nd phase of KLGSDP. As per the G.O. read as 2nd paper above the Preliminary Project Report for the 2nd phase of Kerala Local Government Service Delivery Project i.e. KUSDP was approved.

- 2. Considering the proposal forwarded by the Screening Committee, Department of Economic Affairs, GoI, the World Bank has accepted the Project Report and has offered a loan of 300 Million USD for the second phase of KLGSDP (i.e. KUSDP) which was envisaged to strengthen the institutional capacity of all Urban Local Bodies and to provide additional support in Waste Management, Septage and Sewage Management and Sanitation Sector. Government as per G.O. read as 3rd paper above have accorded sanction to KUSDP for allotting World Bank fund to the Urban Local Bodies as additionality to the budget provisions given as Plan fund.
- 3. Suchitwa Mission is the Agency in the State entrusted to deal with Waste Management of all LSGs including Urban Local Bodies. Therefore Government are pleased to designate Suchitwa Mission as the Nodal Agency for the implementation of Kerala Urban Service Delivery Project (KUSDP). The Project Director, KUSDP in consultation with the Executive Director, Suchitwa Mission shall furnish detailed proposal for constitution of P.M.U. under Suchitwa Mission for the implementation of KUSDP and appointment

File No.LSGD-DC1/193/2020-LSGD

of staff (including their qualification, experience, method of appointment etc.) to Government.

(By order of the Governor)
BISHWANATH SINHA IAS
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

To:

The Director of Urban Affairs

The Director of Panchayat

The Commissioner for Rural Development

The Project Director, KUSDP

The Executive Director, Suchitwa Mission

The Director, Kerala State Audit Department

The Executive Director, IKM

Principal Accountant General (A&E) Kerala, Tvpm.

Accountant General (G&SSA/ E&RSA) Kerala, Tvpm.

The Information & Public Relations (Web. & New Media) Dept.

Planning & Economic Affairs Department

Stock File / Office Copy

Forwarded / By order

Section Officer